
Kitsap Public Health District 
Consent Agenda 

July 2, 2019 

KPHD 
Contract 
Number 

Their 
Contract 
Number 

Contractor and 
Agreement Name 

Type of 
Agreement 

Term of 
Agreement 

Amount to 
District 

Amount 
to 

Other 
Agency 

1648 
Amendment 2 

(2011) 

NA Peoples Harm Reduction Alliance 
Syringe Exchange 

Amendment 01/01/2017-
12/31/2019 

$0 $37,500 

Description: Extends the term through 12/31/2019 and adds $37,500 in funding for a revised maximum consideration of $225,000.  
PHRA to provide syringe exchange program in Kitsap County with goals of preventing the spread of communicable disease, changing 
behavior, improving health outcomes in target population, and integrating CDC guidance and science-based behavioral health 
interventions, referral, and counseling services.    

1684 
Amendment 2 

(2014) 
 CBO22515-2 

Hood Canal Coordinating Council 
Hood Canal Regional PIC Program 

Amendment 05/08/2017-
07/31/2019 

$14,00 $0 

Description: Adds an additional $14,000 for a total revised maximum consideration of $76,000 in support of Task 1 and Task 2.1 

2013 NA Washington State Auditor's Office (SAO) 
Confidentiality Agreement 

Data Sharing 
Agreement 

06/25/2019-
12/31/2019 

$0 $0 

Description: Included for Board information only. 

District to cooperate during SAO audits and release any records necessary to the performance of an audit or investigation. 



Contract 1648, Amendment 2 (2011) 
 

 1 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 2 TO AGREEMENT 1648 
 
 This Amendment (“Amendment”) to Kitsap Public Health District Contract 1648 for 
Professional Services Agreement (the “Agreement”), is entered into between The People’s Harm 
Reduction Alliance (“Contractor”) and the Kitsap Public Health District (“District”).   
 

RECITALS 
 
WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the Agreement effective January 1, 2017; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Agreement to extend the period of performance to January 
1, 2019 to June 30, 2019; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term for an additional six (6) months; and 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 
 

I.  Amendment of Agreement Section I Period of Performance.  The period of 
performance of this Agreement shall be extended from June 30, 2019 and shall be completed no 
later than December 31, 2019. 
 

II. Amendment of Agreement Section III Compensation. The District agrees to pay 
Contractor additional compensation not to exceed a total of $37,500 for the period of 
performance of this Amendment for a revised maximum total consideration of $225,000 during 
the total term of the Agreement and Amendments from January 1, 2017 through December 31, 
2019.  
 
 III. Amendment of Agreement Attachment A, Scope of Work.   The Scope of Work 
shall be amended as follows: 
 

A. Item 2, Evening and weekend services: Contractor will document days and 
hours worked on a time card and submit time card(s) for actual hours worked 
as supporting information for each billing period to the District. 

B. Item 3, County-wide delivery services: Contractor will track and document 
miles traveled and locations visited to perform syringe exchange services on 
forms supplied by District. Contractor will submit detailed travel 
documentation and original receipts or invoices for expense reimbursement 
for gas/fuel, automobile registration, storage space rent, parking rent, 
automobile insurance, and automobile repairs and maintenance as supporting 
information for each billing period to the District. 

C. Item 4, Referral to Health District programs, shall be amended to the 
following: The Contractor may provide referrals to the Health District for HIV 
and sexually transmitted disease counseling and testing, Hepatitis C screening, 
TB testing, and immunizations. Contractor will report monthly through the 



Contract 1648, Amendment 2 (2011) 
 

 2 

SHARE web-based system. Data elements to be reported are outlined in 
number 6 below. 

 
 
 IV. Effective Date.  This Amendment is effective July 1, 2019.  
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have subscribed their names hereto. 
 

Dated this _____ day of ______, 2019. 
 
KITSAP PUBLIC HEALTH DISTRICT 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Keith Grellner, Administrator 
 

Dated this ______ day of ______, 2019. 
 
THE PEOPLE’S HARM REDUCTION ALLIANCE 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Shilo Jama, Executive Director 

 



KPHD 1684, Amendment 2 (2014) 
 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
BETWEEN 

THE HOOD CANAL COORDINATING COUNCIL 
AND  

KITSAP PUBLIC HEALTH DISTRICT 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT (KPHD 1684) 

AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 
 

This Agreement Amendment is made and entered into between Kitsap Public Health District, an 
independent consultant located at 345 6th Street, Suite 300, Bremerton, WA 98337 (see Contract 
Exhibit B Checklist for consultant's EIN and UBI numbers), hereinafter “Consultant”, and the 
Hood Canal Coordinating Council, with its principal office located at 17791 Fjord Drive NE, 
Suite 118, Poulsbo, WA 98370, hereinafter “HCCC.” 
 
In consideration of the mutual benefits and covenants contained herein, the parties agree that 
their original Agreement dated May 8, 2017, for work performed under Washington Department 
of Health Agreement No. CBO22515-2 (formerly N22515-0) for the Hood Canal Regional 
Pollution and Identification Correction program, according to Exhibit A - Independent 
Consultant Scope of Services and subsequent Amendment dated January 11, 2019, shall be 
amended as follows:   

 
Task 1  
Budget:  Provide an additional $5,000 for the following services through the end of the contract 
agreement: 
 
• Final report development 

o Edit field work methods and results 
o Provide draft conclusions 
o Provide draft recommendations 

 
Task 2.1  
Budget:  Provide an additional $9,000 for the following services through the end of the contract 
agreement: 
 
• Final presentation to decision-makers 
• Map revisions and finalize 
• Final report development and completion 

 
This will provide a total of $14,000 for the period June 1, 2019 to August 31, 2019 for a total 
contract amount not to exceed $76,000 and ending on August 31, 2019. 
 
Except as expressly provided herein, all other terms and conditions of the original Agreement, 
and any subsequent amendments, addenda or modifications thereto, remain in full force and 
effect. 
 
  



KPHD 1684, Amendment 2 (2014) 
 

This Amendment shall become effective as of June 20, 2019. 
 
For Hood Canal Coordinating Council  For Kitsap Public Health 
 
 
 
_________________________________  ________________________________ 
Scott Brewer, Executive Director   Keith Grellner, Administrator   
 
 
 

 
 





Wednesday, June 26, 2019
Kitsap Public Health District

KPHD

Program

Contract

Type

Contract

Length

KPHB 

Approved

Contract

Amount

Start

Date

End

Date

KPHD

Contract ID

Signed

Date

New or Renewed Contracts for the Period of 05/01/2019 through 05/31/2019

Client 

Contract ID

Active (8 contracts)

A.T. Still University (ATSU)
Administration, Karen Holt MOU/MOA Closed $0.00 04/29/19 04/29/20ID: 2001 05/07/19

Description: KPHD to provide intership for Joffrey Inocencio within the PHEPR Program

DOH, Washington State
Administration, Keith Grellner Amendment Closed 05/07/19 $1,353,058.00 01/01/18 12/31/20ID: 1920 05/16/19

Description: Amendment 8

Initial funding = 1,353,058
Amendment 1 + 63,249    = $1,416,297
Amendment 2 + 282,634  = $1,698,931
Amendment 3 + 578,009  = $2,276,940
Amendment 4 + 608,902  = $2,885,842
Amendment 5 + 57,258    = $2,943,100
Amendment 6 + 285,691  = $3,228,791
Amendment 7 +16,800     = $3,245,591
Amendment 8 +$151,537 = $3,397,128

CLH18248

Jefferson County
HIV/AIDS, Yolanda Fong Subcontract Closed 02/05/19 $15,000.00 10/01/18 06/30/19ID: 1861 05/28/19

Description: HIV microgrant via Con Con.

Jefferson County Public Health
Parent/Child Health, Yolanda Fong Amendment Closed 04/02/19 $92,156.98 07/01/18 06/30/19ID: 1917 05/28/19

Description: Nurse Family Partnership.  KPHD and Jefferson County Public Health will share NFP staff, training, and supervision through the Department of Children, Youth, and Families (DCYF) Grant.  
KPHD will function as a subcontractor to JCPH and provide NFP services in Kitsap County.

$92,156.98 + $73,607.00 = $165,763.98

N-18-124

Olympic Community of Health
Assessment and Epidemiology, Siri Kushner Agreement Closed $35,000.00 05/01/19 12/31/19ID: 1928 05/22/19

Description: KPHD to provide analytical and evaluation services for OCH's Oral Health Local Impact Network Initiative.

OSPI
Food and Living Environment, Dayna Katula Interlocal/Interagency Closed 05/07/19 $3,625.00 06/03/19 09/30/19ID: 1927 05/16/19

Description: KPHD to inspect 25 approved Summer Food Service Program facilities.

Ozark Underground Laboratories

02:41 PM Page 1 of 2



KPHD

Program

Contract

Type

Contract

Length

KPHB 

Approved

Contract

Amount

Start

Date

End

Date

KPHD

Contract ID

Signed

Date

New or Renewed Contracts for the Period of 05/01/2019 through 05/31/2019

Client 

Contract ID

PIC, John Kiess Agreement Closed $13,000.00 06/01/19 05/31/21ID: 2006 05/17/19

Description: Provides quality control analysis and documentation in support of the District’s efforts to monitor surface water quality and identify and correct fecal pollution for the purpose of protecting 
public health from water-borne contaminants.

Port Gamble S'Klallam Tribe
Food and Living Environment, Dayna Katula Interlocal/Interagency Closed 04/02/19 $15,500.00 04/02/19 12/31/20ID: 1880 05/31/19

Description: 

02:41 PM Page 2 of 2









































Request Details 

Request ID 78092
Type Transfer

Owner Becky Stack
Organization Kitsap Public Health District
Approved By Becky Stack

Comments Kitsap Public Health District Vital Statistics Transfer (email Linda 
Pandino)

Funds Breakdown 

Fund Name Fund 
#

Account 
# Subledger T 

Code Amount Memo

General Fund 95969 3860 ($59,516.00) 4th QTR 2018 VITAL STATISTICS FEE 
TRN

Death Investigate Suspense 
Fund 82584 2370 $37,152.00 Death invest. acct

Death Investigate Suspense 
Fund 82584 2371 $22,364.00 Vital records

Transfer Receipt #R00076470 
Approved: 5/6/2019 
GL Date: 5/6/2019

Total Amount: $0.00 

Kitsap County Treasurer's Office 
Cash Transmittal 

Page 1 of 1Printable Cash Transmittal

6/20/2019http://146.218.5.208/cashtransmittal/PrintableCTWindow.aspx?ctrequestid=78092



  09200                   Account Ledger Inquiry                                
                                                    From Date/Period 05/13/19   
  Account. . . . . .        95969.2315              Thru Date/Period 05/13/19   
                     ACCRUED EMPLOYEE BENEFITS      Ledger Type. . . AA         
  Skip to Doc/Type .                                Subledger. . . . *          
  Y-T-D Period End .             3,554.26-                                      
  Cumul Period End .           112,801.15-                                      
  Additional Selections Exist                                                   
 O DT Document   Date    Explanation/Alpha       Debit            Credit       P
   U1   357096 05/13/19 DAILY CASH TRANSMI        18,595.62                    P
   U1   357096 05/13/19 DAILY CASH TRANSMI        93,488.59                    P
                                           ----------------- -----------------  
                                                 112,084.21                     
                                                                                
                        Ledger Total             112,084.21                     
                        Unposted Total                                          
                                                                                
                                                                                
                                                                                
                                                                                
                                                                                
                                                                                
                                                                                
  Opt: 1/2=Orig Entry  5=Details  F17=Top  F18=Totals  F21=Prt Ledg  F24=More   



  09200                   Account Ledger Inquiry                                
                                                    From Date/Period 05/31/19   
  Account. . . . . .        95969.2317              Thru Date/Period 05/31/19   
                     ACCRUED TAXES                  Ledger Type. . . AA         
  Skip to Doc/Type . 357660   U1                    Subledger. . . . *          
  Y-T-D Period End .                                                            
  Cumul Period End .                                                            
  Additional Selections Exist                                                   
 O DT Document   Date    Explanation/Alpha       Debit            Credit       P
   U1   357660 05/31/19 DAILY CASH TRANSMI       145,695.11                    P
                                           ----------------- -----------------  
                                                 145,695.11                     
                                                                                
                        Ledger Total             145,695.11                     
                        Unposted Total                                          
                                                                                
                                                                                
                                                                                
                                                                                
                                                                                
                                                                                
                                                                                
                                                                                
  Opt: 1/2=Orig Entry  5=Details  F17=Top  F18=Totals  F21=Prt Ledg  F24=More   













Lairdm
Typewritten Text
Deductions and taxes are confidential and have been redacted



Lairdm
Typewritten Text
Deductions and taxes are confidential and have been redacted



Lairdm
Typewritten Text
Deductions and taxes are confidential and have been redacted

Lairdm
Typewritten Text


	Consent Agenda July 2019
	1648 Amendment 2 (2011) PHRA (2017-19)
	1684 Amendment 2 (2014) HCCC PHASE III HCRPIC (2017-19)
	2013 Washington State Auditors Office DSA 2018
	Signed Contracts Report 052019
	EFT Signature Page
	05.2019 Warrants and EFTs
	APWarrantRegisters 052019
	Vital Statistics Transfer 05.06.19
	PERS Payment 05.13.19
	Payroll Taxes 05.31.19
	PR 053119




