
 
Kitsap Public Health District 

Consent Agenda 
April 7, 2020 

 
 

 
 
 

KPHD 
Contract 
Number 

Their 
Contract 
Number 

Contractor and 
Agreement Name 

Type of 
Agreement 

Term of 
Agreement 

Amount to 
District 

Amount 
to 

Other 
Agency 

 
There are no contracts for approval this month. 



Wednesday, March 25, 2020
Kitsap Public Health District

KPHD
Program

Contract
Type

Contract
Length

KPHB 
Approved

Contract
Amount

Start
Date

End
Date

KPHD
Contract ID

Signed
Date

New or Renewed Contracts for the Period of 02/01/2020 through 02/29/2020

Client 
Contract ID

Inactive (1 contracts)

Salvation Army
Community Health, Yolanda Fong Amendment 01/01/19 12/31/19ID: 2062 02/12/20

Description: 2019 Kitsap Connect lease agreement

Amendment 1, adds additional reimbursement of $800.00 for office space provided during this contract period (an increase to the original contract amount).

Active (4 contracts)

City of Bremerton
Community Health, Yolanda Fong Amendment Closed 02/07/20 $30,000.00 01/01/20 12/31/20ID: 2037 02/14/20

Description: Original agreement 1560 Reimbursement Agreement for security guard services in support of Kitsap Connect  1/1/2017 - 12/31/2017 for $30,000.

Amendment 1 extends term to 12/31/2018 and adds additional $30,000 funding for 2018. Revised total compensation of $60,000.

Amendment 2 extends term to 12/31/2019 and adds additional $30,000 funding for 2019. Revised total compensation of $90,000.

Amendment 3 extends term to 12/31/20 and adds additional $30,000 funding for 2020. Revised total compensation of $120,000.

DOH, Washington State
Administration, Keith Grellner Amendment Closed 02/04/20 $1,353,058.00 01/01/18 12/31/20ID: 2055 02/12/20

Description: Defines the joint and cooperative relationship and planning efforts between KPHD and DOH.  The contract and all statements of work contained are intended to implement applicable 
objectives under the Public Health Improvement Plan and facilitate the delivery of public health services to the people of Washingston.

Initial funding = 1,353,058
Amendment 1 + 63,249    = $1,416,297
Amendment 2 + 282,634  = $1,698,931
Amendment 3 + 578,009  = $2,276,940
Amendment 4 + 608,902  = $2,885,842
Amendment 5 + 57,258    = $2,943,100
Amendment 6 + 285,691  = $3,228,791
Amendment 7 +16,800     = $3,245,591
Amendment 8 + 151,537 =  $3,397,128
Amendment 9 + 1,320,224 = $4,717,352
Amendment 10 + 921,764 = $5,639,116
Amendment 11 + 66,060 =   $5,705,177
Amendment 12 + 11,500 =   $5,716,677

CLH18248

Kitsap Community Resources
Community Health, Yolanda Fong Subcontract Closed $44,625.00 01/01/20 12/31/20ID: 2047 02/13/20

Description: Kitsap Connect subcontract (year4) that provides for a KCR staff member to participate on the crisis response and care coordination team as content expert in homelessness and housing, 
and responsible to lead outreach and engagement efforts for referred clients facing housing instability due to mental health, chronic health, or chemical dependency issues.

07:59 AM Page 1 of 2



KPHD
Program

Contract
Type

Contract
Length

KPHB 
Approved

Contract
Amount

Start
Date

End
Date

KPHD
Contract ID

Signed
Date

New or Renewed Contracts for the Period of 02/01/2020 through 02/29/2020

Client 
Contract ID

The Peoples Harm Reduction Alliance
Community Health, Yolanda Fong Contract for Services Closed 02/04/20 $75,000.00 12/01/20 12/31/20ID: 2054 02/07/20

Description: The District requires the expertise of this Contractor to provide county-wide mobile syringe exchange services as a component of the District’s Kitsap Syringe Exchange Services Network.

07:59 AM Page 2 of 2









































  09200                   Account Ledger Inquiry                                
                                                    From Date/Period 02/24/20   
  Account. . . . . .        95969.2315              Thru Date/Period 02/24/20   
                     ACCRUED EMPLOYEE BENEFITS      Ledger Type. . . AA         
  Skip to Doc/Type .                                Subledger. . . . *          
  Y-T-D Period End .             1,999.85-                                      
  Cumul Period End .           114,332.66-                                      
  Additional Selections Exist                                                   
 O DT Document   Date    Explanation/Alpha       Debit            Credit       P
   U1   371224 02/24/20 DAILY CASH TRANSMI        21,349.90                    P
   U1   371224 02/24/20 DAILY CASH TRANSMI        94,214.36                    P
                                           ----------------- -----------------  
                                                 115,564.26                     
                                                                                
                        Ledger Total             115,564.26                     
                        Unposted Total                                          
                                                                                
                                                                                
                                                                                
                                                                                
                                                                                
                                                                                
                                                                                
  Opt: 1/2=Orig Entry  5=Details  F17=Top  F18=Totals  F21=Prt Ledg  F24=More   



  09200                   Account Ledger Inquiry                                
                                                    From Date/Period 02/01/20   
  Account. . . . . .        95969.2317              Thru Date/Period 02/29/20   
                     ACCRUED TAXES                  Ledger Type. . . AA         
  Skip to Doc/Type .                                Subledger. . . . *          
  Y-T-D Period End .                                                            
  Cumul Period End .                                                            
  Additional Selections Exist                                                   
 O DT Document   Date    Explanation/Alpha       Debit            Credit       P
   U1   371432 02/28/20 DAILY CASH TRANSMI       140,608.19                    P
                                           ----------------- -----------------  
                                                 140,608.19                     
                                                                                
                        Ledger Total             140,608.19                     
                        Unposted Total                                          
                                                                                
                                                                                
                                                                                
                                                                                
                                                                                
                                                                                
                                                                                
                                                                                
  Opt: 1/2=Orig Entry  5=Details  F17=Top  F18=Totals  F21=Prt Ledg  F24=More   











Lairdm
Typewritten Text
Deductions and taxes are confidential and have been redacted



Lairdm
Typewritten Text
Deductions and taxes are confidential and have been redacted




	Consent Agenda APRIL 2020
	February Signed Contracts Report
	02.2020 EFT Warrant Signature
	02.2020 Warrants and EFTs
	APWarrantRegisters 022020
	PR 02282020 Benefits
	PR 02282020 Taxes
	PR 02282020




