
Page 1 of 1 

Kitsap Public Health District 
Consent Agenda 
October 5, 2021 

 

KPHD 
Contract 
Number 

Their 
Contract 
Number 

Contractor and 
Agreement Name 

Type of 
Agreement 

Term of 
Agreement 

Amount to 
District 

Amount to 
Other Agency 

 
There are no contracts for approval this month. 



Wednesday, September 22, 2021Kitsap Public Health District

KPHD
Program

Contract
Type

Contract
Length

KPHB 
Approved

Contract
Amount

Start
Date

End
Date

KPHD
Contract ID

Signed
Date

New or Renewed Contracts for the Period of 08/01/2021 through 08/31/2021

Client 
Contract ID

Active (8 contracts)

DOE, Washington State
Drinking Water, Kimberly Jones Interlocal/Interagency Closed 08/16/21 07/01/21 06/30/26ID: 2191 08/30/21

Description: KPHD to administer and enforce the well sealing, tagging, and decommissioning portions of the water well construction regulations.

C2200020

DOH, Washingston State
Assessment and Epidemiology, Kari Hunter Data Sharing Agreement Closed 08/02/21 07/31/26ID: 2136 08/02/21

Description: For access to the CHS Data Files application for standard limited death file(s) for local health jurisdiction’s and tribe’s epidemiology and assessment staff.

2026-07-02

DOH, Washington State
Administration, Keith Grellner Amendment Closed 08/16/21 $1,353,058.00 01/01/18 12/31/21ID: 2188 08/17/21

Description: Defines the joint and cooperative relationship and planning efforts between KPHD and DOH.  The contract and all statements of work contained are intended to implement applicable 
objectives under the Public Health Improvement Plan and facilitate the delivery of public health services to the people of Washingston.

Initial funding = 1,353,058
Amendment 1 + 63,249    = $1,416,297
Amendment 2 + 282,634  = $1,698,931
Amendment 3 + 578,009  = $2,276,940
Amendment 4 + 608,902  = $2,885,842
Amendment 5 + 57,258    = $2,943,100
Amendment 6 + 285,691  = $3,228,791
Amendment 7 +16,800     = $3,245,591
Amendment 8 + 151,537 =  $3,397,128
Amendment 9 + 1,320,224 = $4,717,352
Amendment 10 + 921,764 = $5,639,116
Amendment 11 + 66,060 =   $5,705,176
Amendment 12 + 11,500 =  $5,716,677
Amendment 13 + 5,800 =    $5,722,477
Amendment 14 + 650,000 = $6,372,477
Amendment 15 +16,075 = $6,388,522
Amendment 16 + 804,922 = $7,193,474
Amendment 17 + $7,247,806 = $14,441,280

CLH18248

Jefferson County Public Health
Parent/Child Health, Yolanda Fong Contract for Services Closed 08/16/21 $118,878.41 01/01/21 12/31/21ID: 2185 08/17/21

Description: Jefferson County to provide a Public Health Nurse Services NFP Supervisor.

N-21-120

Kitsap County
Community Health, Dana Bierman Interlocal/Interagency Closed 07/06/21 $13,065.00 07/01/21 12/31/21ID: 2183 08/23/21

Description: The District requires the expertise of this Subrecipient to develop and implement coordinated tobacco, vapor product, and marijuana intervention strategies to prevent and reduce tobacco, 
vapor, and marijuana use by youth in Kitsap County. The source of these funds are pass-through moneys from the state.

KC-484-21

11:02 AM Page 1 of 2



KPHD
Program

Contract
Type

Contract
Length

KPHB 
Approved

Contract
Amount

Start
Date

End
Date

KPHD
Contract ID

Signed
Date

New or Renewed Contracts for the Period of 08/01/2021 through 08/31/2021

Client 
Contract ID

Kitsap County School Districts
Assessment and Epidemiology, Kari Hunter Partner Agreement Closed 04/01/21 03/31/23ID: 2148 08/11/21

Description: Agreement authorizes analysis and work product development to include District and/or school level Healthy Youth Survey (HYS) results for one or multiple years. The District will use HYS 
District/school level data for community health assessment and population health monitoring as well as District program planning and evaluation. Schools may use District reports and products which 
include school data.

Assessment and Epidemiology, Kari Hunter Data Sharing Agreement Closed 04/01/21 03/31/23ID: 2161 08/17/21

Description: KPHD will use OSPI data, coming initially from each school district, to prepare data products on the health and well-being of our community.  KPHD will provide all data products involving 
data to each school district for use, and each school district will have the opportunity to refuse use of any data product using that data.  All data will be obtained through OSPI.

University of North Carolina
Administration, Karen Holt Affiliation Agreement Closed 08/23/21 08/22/26ID: 2195 08/23/21

Description: Student Affiliation Agreement.

11:02 AM Page 2 of 2





Supplier's Invoice Number Payee Document Number Invoice Date Amount to Pay
5575 Champ Software, Inc. SINV-2021-00520 7/29/2021 15,460.56
17888 Acranet Cbs Branch SINV-2021-01660 7/31/2021 173.50
001 Blue Dot Investments, Llc SINV-2021-01666 8/4/2021 375.00
016 Spectra Laboratories - Kitsap, Llc SINV-2021-01668 7/31/2021 8,654.00
45468 Dave Purchase Project/Nasen SINV-2021-01670 7/23/2021 103.37
7-444-98944 Fedex - Remit-To: Pittsburgh Pa SINV-2021-01671 7/23/2021 26.66
127621881 Comcast SINV-2021-01672 8/1/2021 496.70
3005620046 Stericycle Inc - Remit-To: Stericycle Inc SINV-2021-01673 6/30/2021 1,153.52
082021-HD Bremerton Government Center Association SINV-2021-01678 8/3/2021 30,668.14
R22-012-1 Enduris Washington SINV-2021-01679 7/29/2021 186,303.00
002 Comcast   Po Box 60533 SINV-2021-01680 8/1/2021 434.80
3482501256 Staples Advantage SINV-2021-01682 7/22/2021 57.42
003 Comcast   Po Box 60533 SINV-2021-01683 8/9/2021 216.50
27055354 Canon Financial Services, Inc. SINV-2021-01684 7/13/2021 1,041.15
20164 Healthcare News SINV-2021-01724 7/31/2021 325.91
10 Kitsap Public Health District - Remit-To: Kitsap Public Health District SINV-2021-01726 7/29/2021 100.57
12834526 Loomis - Remit-To: Palatine, Il SINV-2021-01727 6/30/2021 451.93
E0600FDG5Q Microsoft Corporation - Remit-To: Microsoft Services Po Box 842103 SINV-2021-01730 8/2/2021 3,396.92
210730WA34 Ozark Underground Laboratory SINV-2021-01731 7/30/2021 100.00
019 National Environmental Health Assoc SINV-2021-01732 8/16/2021 100.00
062538 Collins Computing Inc SINV-2021-01733 7/15/2021 92.50
49602438 Taylor Communications Inc SINV-2021-01734 7/3/2021 1,057.65
020 Shred-It Usa  28883 Network Place SINV-2021-01736 7/15/2021 305.45
3482953692 Staples Advantage SINV-2021-01737 7/28/2021 11.97
3482042180 Staples Advantage SINV-2021-01738 7/15/2021 355.70
455095 United Business Machines Of Wa SINV-2021-01739 8/2/2021 644.48
454778 United Business Machines Of Wa SINV-2021-01743 7/27/2021 963.29
13405 Washington Poison Center SINV-2021-01745 7/31/2021 208.34
011 Wseha SINV-2021-01747 8/16/2021 50.00
3480 Washington State Public Health Assoc SINV-2021-01750 8/1/2021 1,135.00
012 Quadient Finance Usa Inc SINV-2021-01762 8/3/2021 5,010.00
012 Jefferson County - Remit-To: Health/Human Svc SINV-2021-01775 8/6/2021 1,878.91
184728800001 Office Depot - Remit-To: Office Depot Inc Phoenix SINV-2021-01780 7/22/2021 184.04
181154844001 Office Depot - Remit-To: Office Depot Inc Phoenix SINV-2021-01781 7/12/2021 408.74
013 US Bank National Association - Remit-To: Us Bank (Junior Dists Only) SINV-2021-01788 7/26/2021 438.92
013 US Bank National Association - Remit-To: Us Bank (Junior Dists Only) SINV-2021-01794 7/26/2021 319.09
014 US Bank National Association - Remit-To: Us Bank (Junior Dists Only) SINV-2021-01798 7/26/2021 1,016.48
015 US Bank National Association - Remit-To: Us Bank (Junior Dists Only) SINV-2021-01829 7/26/2021 3,866.23
015 US Bank National Association - Remit-To: Us Bank (Junior Dists Only) SINV-2021-01837 7/26/2021 3,367.17
834029199 Rr Donnelley SINV-2021-01856 7/28/2021 461.47
27387 Pacific Printing, Inc. SINV-2021-01859 8/10/2021 357.52

271,772.60



Supplier's Invoice Number Payee Document Number Invoice Date Amount to Pay
017 Comcast   Po Box 60533 SINV-2021-02163 8/9/2021 216.50
12850723 Loomis - Remit-To: Palatine, Il SINV-2021-02166 7/31/2021 451.93
018 Joyce, Douglas L SINV-2021-02172 8/17/2021 613.00
019 Blackwell Real Estate Llc SINV-2021-02174 8/17/2021 790.00
020 Masters, Spencer R. SINV-2021-02175 8/17/2021 722.00
021 Siena Holdings Llc SINV-2021-02177 8/17/2021 677.00
3483952851 Staples Advantage SINV-2021-02186 8/5/2021 1,102.01
3593 Washington State Public Health Assoc SINV-2021-02187 8/11/2021 229.00
73341632 Wex Bank SINV-2021-02192 8/6/2021 757.32
3005658306 Stericycle Inc - Remit-To: Stericycle Inc SINV-2021-02195 7/31/2021 775.47
9883904687 Verizon Wireless - Remit-To: Verizon Wireless - Po Box 660108 Dallas Tx SINV-2021-02198 7/10/2021 2,653.53
9883904687a Verizon Wireless - Remit-To: Verizon Wireless - Po Box 660108 Dallas Tx SINV-2021-02201 7/10/2021 2,455.47
9883904687b Verizon Wireless - Remit-To: Verizon Wireless - Po Box 660108 Dallas Tx SINV-2021-02203 7/10/2021 1,501.34
9886074736 Verizon Wireless - Remit-To: Verizon Wireless - Po Box 660108 Dallas Tx SINV-2021-02498 8/10/2021 2,597.33
9886074736a Verizon Wireless - Remit-To: Verizon Wireless - Po Box 660108 Dallas Tx SINV-2021-02505 8/10/2021 4,136.75
TT1026 Addy Systems LLC SINV-2021-02507 8/17/2021 750.00
00030 Kitsap County Auditor - Remit-To: KC Das Administraitive Services SINV-2021-02523 8/2/2021 25,229.00
00032 Kitsap County Auditor - Remit-To: KC Human Services SINV-2021-02524 7/23/2021 2,044.45
0033 South Kitsap Fire District - Remit-To: South Kitsap Fire And Rescue SINV-2021-02527 7/8/2021 9,468.45
KPHD 2ND QTR 2021 Kitsap County Auditor - Remit-To: KC Prosecuting Dept  (Hold) SINV-2021-02689 7/27/2021 5,005.54
Acct# 03-0322-BH283 Toyota Financial Services SINV-2021-02837 8/23/2021 335.66

62,511.75



Supplier's Invoice Number Payee Document Number Invoice Date Amount to Pay
AFLAC American Family Life Assurance Company SINV-2021-02862 8/24/2021 2,551.26
Health Equity/ HSA Health Equity SINV-2021-02863 8/24/2021 508.33
HRA Veba Trust Hra Veba Trust SINV-2021-02864 8/24/2021 9,496.86
NACO/ Nationwide Nationwide Retirement Solutions SINV-2021-02869 8/24/2021 3,538.00
Peak 1 Admin/ Parking Peak 1 Administration, Llc SINV-2021-02870 8/24/2021 721.00
Prof & Tech Local 17 Prof & Technical Eng Xph SINV-2021-02872 8/24/2021 3,120.17
VOYA/Def Comp Voya Institutional Trust Company SINV-2021-02874 8/24/2021 175.00
WA HCA/ Medical Wa Health Care Authority - Uniform SINV-2021-02878 8/24/2021 101,924.40
WCIF WCIF - Remit-To: Wa Co Ins Fund   Vision County SINV-2021-02879 8/24/2021 5,462.68
Whit Dental Whit-Delta Dental Of Washington SINV-2021-02880 8/24/2021 10,493.97
Emply Sec Dept PFML WA State Employment Security SINV-2021-02881 8/24/2021 2,820.88
Wa State L& I WA State Dept of Labor & Industries SINV-2021-02882 8/24/2021 3,784.12
WA State Treasurer Def Comp Wash State Dept Of Retirement SINV-2021-02924 8/24/2021 13,638.80

158,235.47



Beverly Abney 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Debbie Waterbury <dwaterbu@co.kitsap.wa.us> 
Thursday, July 15, 2021 10:05 AM 
Beverly Abney 

Subject: Withdrawal Cash Transmittal #R00107765 has been Approved 

---------
I CAUTION I: This email originated from outside Kitsap Public Health District. Do not click links or open attachments 
unless you are expecting this email. If you are unsure please contact IT. 

Withdrawal Cash Transmittal #R001 07765 
Approved 

Withdrawal Total 

CT Status 

Message 

Processor 

Type 

Withdrawals 

7/15/2021 

($149,888.65) 

Approved 

Debbie Waterbury, (360) 337-4940 

ACH/EFT 

foate .--lP-ay_e_e ___ rjP_u_r-po_s_e !Amount [Memo 

f7/15/2021 fWA State DRS lPERS f($149,888.65) I 
Funds Breakdown 

!Fund Name !Fund Number fAccount [subledger jT Code !Amount !Memo 

jKPHD j95969 j2315 I j($117,973.83)-jPER$2 

fKPHD j95969 f2315 j{$31,914.82) jPERS3 

Owner 
Organization 
Comments 

Beverly Abney 
Kitsap Public Health District 

This message was sent from the Cash Transmittal Application 

1 



Kitsap Public Health District- Monthly (Regular) (Pay Group Detail) 
08/01/2021-08/31/2021 (Monthly) (Period) 

Last Hours Gross Pay Employer Paid Employer Paid Non-Cash Net Pay 
Taxes Benefits Taxable 

Abazi (427227) 173.33 5,293.00 3,975.66 
Abney (4563) 173.33 4,981 .00 3,388.66 
Acosta (278956) 173.33 8,117.00 4,989.17 
Ader (413193) 173.33 5,122.00 3,471.21 
Anderson (419470) 173.33 6,014.00 3,861.41 
Arias (433900) 173.33 4,920.00 3,636.71 
Atisme-Bevins (43390 173.33 6,522.00 4,870.31 
Banigan (215189) 173.33 6,905.00 4,964.85 
Bazzell (328436) 173.33 6,905.00 4,853.25 
Bell (419805) 173.33 7,011 .00 4,814.03 
Berger (407902) 173.33 4,686.00 3,365.97 
Bierman (404611) 156.00 6,795.00 5,119.58 
Bolstad (434072) 173.33 6,435.00 4,708.55 
Borja (426250) 173.33 5,040.00 3,890.42 
Boysen-Knapp(2058) 156.00 6,542.00 4,140.89 
Brown (271677) 173.33 8,824.00 5,099.62 
Burchett (409212) 173.33 4,646.00 3,479.58 
Byrd (434085) 173.33 3,595.00 2,960.81 
Camarena (434136) 173.33 7,221.00 5,964.83 
Chang ( 411387) 173.33 3,940.00 2,842.44 
Ciulla (400655) 173.33 7,174.00 4,357.90 
Collins (434101) 173.33 5,759.00 4,236.00 
Crow (433648) 
Davis (433997) 173.33 7,011.00 4,880.44 
Dowless (340919) 173.33 6,593.00 4,793.40 
Duren (430735) 173.33 4,920.00 3,807.19 
Eakes (223648) 173.33 5,028.00 3,172.65 
Evans (4565) 173.33 10,118.00 3,055.05 
Fine (421693) 86.67 2,073.00 1,614.47 
Fisk (321284) 173.33 7,269.00 4,476.23 
Fang (356883) 173.33 10,624.00 7,337.48 
Forte (434150) 173.33 4,878.00 3,351.17 
Giuntoli (337331) 173.33 6,905.00 4,196.40 
Gonzalez (401905) 173.33 7,027.00 5,263.67 
Grellner (1264) 173.33 12,655.00 8,931 .06 
Gress (421427) 173.33 4,279.00 3,243.68 
Griego (410072) 138.66 3,880.00 2,929.09 
Guerrero (434054) 104.00 3,117.00 2,524.22 
Guidry (355732) 173.33 8,740.00 6,217.22 
Guzman (356336) 173.33 4,399.00 3,123.11 
Hamel (412171) 173.33 6,536.00 4,121.18 
Henley (434028) 173.33 5,424.00 4,183.45 
Holdcroft (270783) 173.33 7,405.00 4,317.17 
Holdcroft (4579) 173.33 8,740.00 5,155.15 
Holt (1041) 173.33 8,740.00 5,273.92 
Holt (2726) 173.33 8,740.00 5,779.03 
Howard Lindquist (43 104.00 2,939.00 2,420.52 
Hughes (306605) 173.33 4,498.00 3,290.02 
Hughes (434256) 173.33 4,646.00 3,446.36 
Hunter (409213) 173.33 7,928.00 5,489.17 
Inouye (434255) 96.00 4,226.88 3,002.74 
Jameson (295036) 173.33 4,679.00 3,540.59 
Johanson (400651) 173.33 4,303.00 3,264.80 
Johnson (421429) 173.33 5,929.00 4,330.05 
Jones (358933) 173.33 8,624.00 5,863.23 
Katula (393427) 173.33 7,191.00 4,290.64 
Kellum (418812) 36.00 1,509.84 1,104.16 
Kench (245476) 173.33 4,064.00 2,642.99 
Kiess (250913) 173.33 10,624.00 7,830.37 
Kindschy (421430) 173.33 5,647.00 4,037.25 
Kinnear (434099) 165.33 4,583.24 3,459.26 
Knoop (16125) 173.33 6,905.00 4,738.05 
Kruse (243184) 176.08 7,165.57 4,702.81 
Kushner (327580) 173.33 10,118.00 7,630.63 
Kvistad (434056) 48.00 1,207.68 977.40 
Laird (416539) 173.33 8,740.00 6,173.62 
Lytle (285038) 173.33 6,905.00 4,547.57 



Kitsap Public Health District- Monthly (Regular) (Pay Group Detail) 
08/01/2021 - 08/31/2021 (Monthly) (Period) 

Last Hours Gross Pay Employer Paid Employer Paid Non-Cash Net Pay 
Taxes Benefits Taxable 

Mazur (388104) 173.33 7,254.00 4,870.24 
Mckinnon (387088) 173.33 5,647.00 4,362.97 
McMillan (434052) 173.33 4,576.00 3,296.55 
McNamara (429377) 156.00 4,721.00 3,831.97 
Moen (279971) 173.58 5,518.91 3,850.60 
Moontree (406607) 173.33 5,143.00 3,710.98 
Moore (421227) 156.00 5,684.00 3,981.57 
Moore (433995) 173.33 4,665.00 3,596.06 
Moore (434254) 96.00 2,450.88 1,940.28 
Morris (312378) 138.66 4,022.00 2,928.24 
Morris (433859) 46.00 713.00 633.99 
Morrow (433895) 173.33 15,606.00 10,690.46 
Nguyen (295033) 173.33 4,518.00 3,266.13 
Nguyen (434026) 173.33 4,029.00 2,771.22 
Nicolaisen (208456) 176.83 7,114.16 5,151.76 
Noble (3128) 173.33 5,122.00 3,402.53 
North (22459) 173.33 9,636.00 3,896.61 
Nuno (405301) 173.33 6,536.00 3,747.40 
O'Brien (433907) 173.33 4,013.00 3,001 .86 
Onarheim (426938) 173.33 4,726.00 3,428.42 
Outhwaite (243679) 121 .33 4,938.00 3,458.03 
Pandino (419118) 173.33 4,518.00 3,432.37 
Pearson (434051) 173.33 3,491.00 2,625.49 
Phares (434024) 157.33 4,032.37 2,982.68 
Plemmons (433994) 43.25 2,216.56 1,825.50 
Preston (434195) 148.33 4,874.50 3,734.88 
Prewitt (394466) 143.10 3,631.88 3,064.31 
Quayle (1214) 174.58 7,110.09 4,838.53 
Quist-Therson ( 41986 172.08 7,660.35 5,576.84 
Rassa (433650) 138.66 4,394.00 3,124.65 
Rhea (324654) 173.33 4,098.00 3,125.87 
Ridge (267073) 173.33 7,055.00 4,589.25 
Rodgers (434050) 173.33 3,540.00 2,799.58 
Rodriguez (434071) 61 .00 1,636.63 1,448.26 
Rork (404613) 173.33 5,578.00 4,145.40 
Schreiber (434133) 120.31 3,434.29 2,256.37 
Shuhler (425553) 173.33 3,540.00 2,542.52 
Smith (361388) 173.33 7,716.00 5,423.75 
Sooter (427776) 173.33 7,269.00 5,111.83 
Stedman (347366) 173.33 8,940.00 5,932.85 
Stepp (433993) 58.50 1,653.21 1,461.87 
Steusloff (429204) 173.33 4,214.00 3,217.14 
Stewart (423168) 173.33 5,647.00 4,162.41 
Tapia (434025) 173.33 4,785.00 2,347.76 
Tiemeyer (433908) 173.33 6,091.00 5,078.20 
Tjemsland (433192) 173.33 5,980.00 4,290.23 
Tonti (434149) 138.66 2,866.00 2,229.29 
Turner (1682) 175.08 5,056.44 3,206.67 
Van Ort (392243) 173.33 6,905.00 4,611.78 
Wagner (426251) 121.33 2,602.00 1,880.88 
Wellborn (14545) 130.00 3,048.00 1,894.73 
Wells (434049) 22.20 568.99 524.04 
Wendt (397255) 173.33 7,011.00 5,328.26 
Whitlock (433906) 173.33 4,029.00 3,097.46 
Wickhamshire (434070 86.67 1,791.00 1,450.29 
Williams (434233) 15.25 457.50 420.13 
Winchester (431493) 173.33 4,214.00 2,913.68 
Winters (426939) 173.33 5,143.00 3,835.76 
Yanda (301566) 173.33 7,564.00 5,257.29 
Zimny (2908) 105.54 4,204.71 3,523.15 

19,769.38 705,180.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 490,650.33 



8/6/2021 Welcome To EFTPS - Payments 

TAXPAYER NAME: KITSAP PUBLIC HEALTH DISTRICT 

Payment History 

Your 30 Day payment history is displayed at the bottom of this page. 

Search Results 

PLEASE NOTE 

Only payments or scheduled transactions made through EFTPS will be reflected in the payment history. No 
IRS adjustments will be displayed. 

There may also be a delay before EFTPS payments are available in the official IRS records. 

Settlement Date I Initiation Date J Tax Form I Tax I Amount I 
Period 

EFT Acknowledgment Number: 270161124028867 

2021-07-30 I 2021-07-28 I 941 I 2021/03 I c 186,503.40 I 

https://www.eftps.gov/eftps/payments/history/download?view=printerFriendly 

TIN: xxxxx9063 

Status 

Settled 

1/1 


	Consent Agenda October 2021
	August Signed Contracts
	08.2021 Warrants and EFT
	08.2021 AP
	08.2021 Payroll


